conducting sensitivity analysis.

c.1 Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR)

Implementation of the Master Plan between 2003 and 2015 would give a positive financial

balance of $61.5 million for the period, resulting in a financial internal rate of return (FIRR)

of 47.5%. The high FIRR should be viewed with caution because it is extremely sensitive to

variations in income. If government subsidy is eliminated as income source, the FIRR would

The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for JICA
Municipality of Panama in the Republic of Panama  KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

 129

go down to 17.8%. And if government subsidy plus income from landfill are eliminated,

FIRR would go down to 7.4%.

Posing still greater problems, large cash flow deficits are expected in some years: around $3.9

million in 2003, $3.1 million in 2005, $10.6 million in 2007 and $10.9 million in 2009.

c.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted by assuming a 10% reduction in total income, a 10%

increase in total cost, and a simultaneous 5% reduction in total income and 5% increase in

total cost. Results are summarized in the following table.

Table 10-21: Sensitivity Analysis

Cases FIRR
Base Case 47.5%
Income reduction: -10% 3.4%
Cost Increase: +10% 5.8%
Income reduction: -5% and Cost Increase: +5% 4.6%

10.4.3 Economic Evaluation

The investment plan proposed in the M/P is practicable for DIMAUD and is expected to

mitigate aggravation of urban sanitation and improve urban environment and social welfare

through the effective MSWM.

Quantitative economic evaluation of the M/P is conducted by calculating Economic Internal

Rate of Return (EIRR) and Benefit-Cost Ratio with the following benefit and cost.

• Willingness to Pay of U$6.07/household/month, which obtained through the Public

Opinion Survey (POS), is regarded as benefit of the M/P.

• Amount, which is obtained by deducting 5% of tax from the existing and new costs

[…]

–1.0%, while a 10% cost increase would lower FIRR to –0.4%. A simultaneous 5% income

drop and a 5% cost increase would change FIRR to –0.7%.

2. Transfer & Transport

Under conditions explained above, the resulting financial internal rate of return (FIRR) would

be 3.5%. The sensitivity analysis showed that a 10% income reduction would make FIRR

negative lowering it to -1.1%, while a 10% cost increase would lower FIRR to –0.6%. A

simultaneous 5% income drop and a 5% cost increase would change FIRR to –0.8%.

3. Sanitary Landfill plus Transfer & Transport

When sanitary landfill plus transfer & transport were considered under joint concession, the

resulting financial internal rate of return (FIRR) would be 4.9%. The sensitivity analysis

showed that a 10% income reduction would lower FIRR to –1.0%, while a 10% cost increase

would lower FIRR to –0.5%. A simultaneous 5% income drop and a 5% cost increase would

change FIRR to –0.7%.

The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for JICA
Municipality of Panama in the Republic of Panama  KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

 141

Table 11-6: Financial Analysis of Feasibility Study

Cases FIRR Sanitary
Landfill (%)

FIRR Transfer &
Transport (%) FIRR LF, T&T (%)

Base 5.2 3.5 4.9
Income reduction: -10% -1.0 -1.1 -1.0
Cost increase: +10% -0.4 -0.6 -0.5
Income: -5% & Cost: +5% -0.7 -0.8 -0.7

11.5 Environmental Impact Assessment

11.5.1 Scope of EIA Work

a. Contents of EIA

Process of the EIA employed in the Study consists of Initial Environmental Examination

(IEE) and detailed EIA. As for the Final Disposal System, both the IEE and the detailed EIA

were conducted. Meanwhile, only the IEE was carried out for the Transport and Transfer

System, as any specific site has not been proposed.

Contents
Final Disposal System

(Feasibility Study)
Transfer and Transport System

(Pre-feasibility Study)
IEE ○ ○
Detailed EIA ○ -

b. Scope of the detailed EIA Work

A whole EIA process usually includes public participation in decision-making. Consultation